(i) HK$71.3 million
for the
development of
the Mobility
Technology
Solutions
Business;

(i) HK$ 71.3 million
has been used as
intended.

(ii) HK$75.0 million
for repayment of
the indebtedness;
and

(ii) HK$ 75.0 million
has been used as
intended.

(iii) HK$16.2 million
for general
working capital.

(i) HK$16.2 million
has been used as
intended.

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not carried out any other equity
fund raising activities during the twelve months immediately preceding the date
of this announcement.

– 16 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

For illustration purposes only, the following table sets out the shareholding
structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately after the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares upon the
full conversion of the Convertible Bonds (assuming there is no change in the
total number of Shares in issue from the date of this announcement and up to
the date of full conversion of the Convertible Bonds).

Shareholders

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the

allotment and issue of

the Conversion Shares

upon full conversion of

the Convertible Bonds

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

The Subscriber — — 194,804,000 16.00
Mr. Ho King Man, Justin (Note 1) 220,137,982 21.53 220,137,982 18.08
Atlantis Multi-Strategy Capital
VCC (Note 2) 153,260,870 14.99 153,260,870 12.59

Mr. Osman Mohammed Arab and
Mr. Lai Wing Lun (Note 3) 113,777,267 11.13 113,777,267 9.35

Other public Shareholders 535,261,971 52.35 535,261,971 43.97

Total 1,022,438,090 100 1,217,242,090 100

Notes:

1. Among 220,137,982 Shares, (i) 219,293,382 Shares are owned by Ruby Charm
Investment Limited, a private company directly wholly-owned by Mr. Ho King Man,
Justin; and (ii) 844,600 Shares are owned by Jumbo Eagle Investments Limited, a
private company directly wholly-owned by Mr. Ho King Man, Justin.

2. Atlantis Multi-Strategy Capital VCC (on behalf of MPW Index Supreme Investment
Fund), is a variable capital company incorporated in Singapore under the Singapore
Variable Capital Companies Act. The manager of MPW Index Supreme Investment
Fund is Atlantis Investment Management (Singapore) Pte. Ltd., a holder of Capital